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9.1 Gender

Males accounted for 46.6% of the survey, compared with 48.7% of the Cardiff population (2015 MYE).

9.2 Age

Gender No. %
Female 1,875 53.1
Male 1,647 46.6
Transgender 12 0.3
Total 3,534 100.0

Respondents aged over 55 continue to be over represented in terms of the City’s demographics: 44.1% of

respondents were in this age group, compared to 29.1% of the population of Cardiff.

Age 2016 Ask Cardiff (%) 2015 MYE (%)

16-34 20.2 40.9

35-54 35.5 30.0

55+ 44.1 29.1

Total 100.0 100.0
Age 2016 Ask Cardiff (Excl. <16) 2015 MYE (%)(Excl. <16)

No %

16-24 133 3.7 21.3
25-34 590 16.5 19.6
35-44 613 17.1 15.1
45-54 662 18.5 14.9
55-64 832 23.2 12.1
65-74 589 16.4 8.9
75+ 163 4.6 8.1
TOTAL 3582 100.0 100.0
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9.3 Children in households

Almost a fifth (19.8%) of households contained at least one child aged 4-18, with 9.7% containing at least

one child aged under four.

Children in households No. %
Aged under 4 292 9.7
Aged 4 -18 634 19.8

9.4 Working Status

Half of those surveyed (49.8%) of respondents reported to be in full time employment. A further 12.7% were
working part-time while approximately a quarter (23.5%) were wholly retired from work.

Working status No. %
Working full-time (30+ hours per week) 1,779 49.8
Working part-time (less than 30 hours per week) 454 12.7
On a zero-hours contract 26 0.7
On a government training scheme 1 0.0
In full time education 93 2.6
Unemployed - Registered Job Seeker 38 1.1
Unemployed - Unregistered but seeking work 36 1.0
Permanently sick or disabled person 91 2.5
Wholly retired from work 841 23.5
Looking after home 40 1.1
Caring for a child or adult 76 2.1
Other 99 2.8
Total 3,574 100.0
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9.5 Housing Tenure
Two fifths (39.8%) of respondents reported to own their home outright, whilst 36.8% owned theirs with a
mortgage. A total of 106 respondents (3.0%) were tenants of the Local Authority.

Housing Tenure No %
Owned outright 1,424 39.8
Owned with a mortgage 1,316 36.8
Rented from Local Authority 106 3.0
Rented from a Housing

Association 89 23
Private rented 574 16.0
Other 68 1.9
Total 3,577 100.0

9.6 How satisfied are you with the quality of your home?
Nine in ten respondents (90.2%) described themselves as ‘very’ or “fairly’ satisfied with the quality of their
home. Seven in ten Local Authority tenants (69.8%) reported being ‘very’ or “fairly’ satisfied.

Satisfaction with Quality of Home No %
Very satisfied 1,521 42.6
Fairly satisfied 1,700 47.6
Neither 141 3.9
Fairly dissatisfied 152 4.3
Very dissatisfied 51 1.4
Don't know 9 0.3
Total 3,574 100.0
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9.7 Armed Forces

Just 2.5% of respondents were currently or had previously served in the Armed Forces; slightly more (3.9%)
stated that a household member currently served or was a Veteran.

Armed forces You A member of your household
No. % No. %

Currently serving 19 0.5 68 1.7

An armed forces service leaver (Veteran) 80 2.0 87 2.2

9.8 Disability
One in ten (9.4%) respondents reported to identify themselves as a disabled person.

Do you identify as a disabled person? No %
Yes 323 9.4
No 2,995 87.1
Prefer not to say 121 3.5
Total 3,439 100.0

All respondents were then given a list of medical conditions, and asked if any applied to them. Overall,
13.0% reported having a long-standing illness or health condition whilst 7.2% stated they had a hearing
impairment, broadly reflecting the findings of the 2015 survey.

Which of the following apply to you:- No %
Long-standing illness or health condition (e.g. cancer,

. 447 13.0
HIV, diabetes or asthma)
Deaf/Deafened/Hard of Hearing 248 7.2
Mental health difficulties 216 6.3
Mobility impairment 196 57
Visual impairment 70 2.0
Learning impairment/difficulties 28 0.8
Wheelchair user 14 0.4
Prefer not to say 119 3.5
Other (please specify below) 65 1.9
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9.9 Religion

Respondents were equally split as to whether or not they belonged to a particular religion.

Do you regard yourself as belonging to any particular religion? No %

Yes 1,586 44.7
No, no religion 1,959 55.3
Total 3,545 100.0

Of those reporting to hold religious faith, the majority (89.1%) identified themselves as Christian.

If yes please specify No %
Buddhist 22 1.3
Christian (Including Church in Wales, Catholic, Protestant

and all other Christian denominations) 1473 89.1
Hindu 6 0.4
Jewish 8 0.5
Muslim 36 2.2
Sikh 0 0.0
Prefer not to answer 71 4.3
Other 38 2.3
Total 1,654 100.0
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9.10 Sexual Orientation
The majority of respondents (83.7%) were heterosexual/straight, with 3.2% gay men and 2.9% stating they
were bisexual.

How would you describe your sexual orientation? No. %
Bisexual 103 2.9
Gay Man 112 3.2
Gay Woman/Lesbian 69 2.0
Heterosexual/Straight 2,924 83.7
Prefer not to answer 267 7.6
Other 17 0.5
Total 3,492 100.0

9.11 Marital Status
Over half of respondents (51.6%) reported themselves to be married just over a fifth (22.5%) single.

Are You No. %
Single 784 22.5
Married 1,800 51.6
Living together 534 15.3
In a same-sex Civil Partnership 22 0.6
Separated/divorced or legally separated if Son s
formerly in a same-sex Civil Partnership

Widowed 150 4.3
Total 3,491 100.0

9.12 Welsh Identity
Almost two thirds (64.1%) of respondents to the survey considered themselves to be Welsh.

Do you consider yourself to be Welsh? No. %
Yes 2,266 64.1
No 1,271 35.9
Total 3,537 100.0
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9.13 Preferred Language for Correspondence

93.8% specified that they would prefer to receive correspondence in English. Of the 22 individuals
indicating an ‘Other’ preference, 7 specified bilingual English and Welsh, whilst 2 stated they did not wish
to receive any correspondence from the Council.

In which language would you prefer to receive correspondence? No. %
English 3,347 93.8
Welsh 200 5.6
Other 22 0.6
Total 3,569 100.0

9.14 How would you describe your Welsh language skills?
Over half of those responding to this question stated they had no Welsh language skills, 14.0% described

themselves as a ‘Learner’, and 8.3% as ‘Fluent’.

Welsh language skills No. %
Fluent 295 8.3
Moderate 224 6.3
Basic 579 16.4
Learner 497 14.0
None 1,946 55.0
Total 3,541 100.0
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9.15 Ethnicity

Respondents of a White British background accounted for 87.4% of all those responding to the survey, a
slight over-representation compared to the 80.3% of the Cardiff population as a whole, as reported in the
2011 Census.

What is your ethnic group? No. %
White - Welsh/English/Scottish/Northern Irish/British 3,112 87.4
White - Any other white background 168 4.7
White - Irish 41 1.2
Asian/Asian British - Indian 18 0.5
Any other ethnic group 18 0.5
Asian/Asian British - Any other 17 0.5
Mixed/Multiple Ethnic Groups - White and Black . w
Caribbean
Asian/Asian British - Chinese 15 0.4
Mixed/Multiple Ethnic Groups - White & Asian 13 0.4
Black/African/Caribbean/Black British - African 11 0.3
Mixed/Multiple Ethnic Groups - Any other 10 0.3
Asian/Asian British - Pakistani 9 0.3
Black/African/Caribbean/Black British - Caribbean 7 0.2
Arab 6 0.2
Asian/Asian British - Bangladeshi 5 0.1
White - Gypsy or Irish Traveller 2 0.1
Mixed/Multiple Ethnic Groups - White and Black African 1 0.0
Black/African/Caribbean/Black British - Any other 1 0.0

Prefer not to say 89 2.5
Total 3,559 100.0




